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VENTURA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION (VCTC) 
 

TRANSIT OPERATORS ADVISORY COMMITTEE (TRANSCOM) 
 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2010, 1:50 P.M. 
 

Camarillo City Hall 
601 Carmen Drive 

Camarillo, CA 
 
 
 
 

Item #1  ADJOURN JOINT MEETING AND CALL TRANSCOM TO ORDER 
 
Item #2  INTRODUCTIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Item #3  PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
Item #4  MEETING SUMMARY NOVEMBER 15, 2010 TRANSCOM MEETING – PG. 2 
 
Item #5  MEETING SUMMARY OCTOBER 14, 2010 TRANSCOM MEETING – PG. 5 
 
Item #6              APPROVE FY 2010/11 NEW FREEDOM / JARC / CMAQ PROGRAM OF 

PROJECTS – PG. 8 
 
Item #7             MEDI-CAL REIMBURSEMENT FOR DIAL-A-RIDE TRIPS – PG. 11 
 
Item #8             DISCUSSION AND REPORT ON STATUS OF REGIONAL TRANSIT STUDY – 

PG 14 
 
Item#9               ADJOURN 
 

Next Meeting: January 13, 2011 
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          Item #4 

 

MMEEEETTIINNGG  SSUUMMMMAARRYY  

  
VENTURA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION (VCTC) 
TRANSIT OPERATORS ADVISORY COMMITTEE (TRANSCOM) 

 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2010 

1:30 P.M. 
Camarillo City Hall 

Camarillo 
 

Item #1  CALL TO ORDER 
  The Chair called the meeting to order at 1:30 pm. 
 
Item #2  INTRODUCTIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The members introduced themselves.  Helene Buchman reported on the Gold 
Coast Transit workshops in Riverpark and Saticoy for the Vineyard Corridor 
Study.  Kathy Connell reported on the actions to have the City of Thousand Oaks 
operate some of the County transit services in the areas adjoining Thousand 
Oaks (but not Oak Park). City approval has occurred, and county action is 
expected in late November. 

 
Item #3  PUBLIC COMMENTS 

None 
 

Item #4  PROPOSED NATIONAL TRANSIT DATABASE REPORTING CHANGES  
Peter DeHaan reported on the FTA proposed NATIONAL TRANSIT DATABASE 
(NTD) reporting, and the fiscal impacts to VCTC and transit operations.  He also 
noted that in addition to the changes in the funding, there were potentially some 
changes in who had to report, and which “form” would be required.  Pete also 
reported on the VCTC action regarding the proposed U.S. Census Bureau 
proposal to change the way they determine Urbanized Areas. 
 
On a motion by Chuck Perkins, seconded by Helene Buchman, TRANSCOM 
approved the staff recommendation. 
  

Item #5  POLICIES TO ENCOURAGE TIMELY USE OF FEDERAL STP, CMAQ AND TE 
  FUNDS  

Peter DeHaan presented the report on policies to encourage the timely use of 
federal funds.  There was some discussion about what constitutes falling behind, 
and how ready to go is reflected in “call” applications.   
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On a motion by Chuck Perkins, seconded by Martin Erickson, TRANSCOM 
approved the staff recommendation. 
 

Item #6              MINI CALL FOR PROJECTS  
Samia Maximous and Peter DeHaan presented the recommendations from the 
Mini Call for Projects.  Samia review the process, and noted a minor error in the 
Transportation Enhancement (TE) funds.  She noted that because of where the 
funding levels fall, the City of Camarillo will not get the full amount requested. 
 
On a motion by Roc Pulido, seconded by Kathy Connell, TRANSCOM approved 
the staff recommendation. 
 

 
Item #7             ADA CERTIFICATION UPDATE  

Transcom received the ADA Certification report without comment 
 
Item #8             INTERACTION BETWEEN PROPOSITIONS 22 & 26 AND THE GAS TAX SWAP  

Peter DeHaan and Vic Kamhi gave a brief summary of the unfolding and 
unknown impacts of the interaction between recently voter approved Propositions 
22 and 26.  Basically it was made clear that the funding of transit would be 
uncertain until the interactions were resolved – possible in the courts. 
 

Item#9               DISCUSSION ABOUT CURRENT YEAR TRANSIT RIDERSHIP TRENDS IN 
VENTURA COUNTY  
Based on a request form the City of Thousand Oaks, the transit operators 
reported on their ridership trends.  GCT reported being slightly up after a slight 
decrease last year, Ojai transit is up about 12%, VISTA is slightly up after a 
decline in July, Simi Valley and OHBDAR are flat, and Camarillo up about 3 %.  
Thousand Oaks fixed route ridership is down about 10%, but DAR is up about 
3%, and intercity ADA is up dramatically. 
 
 

Item#10 ADJOURN 
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           Item #5 
 

MMEEEETTIINNGG  SSUUMMMMAARRYY  
 
 

VENTURA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION (VCTC) 
TRANSIT OPERATORS ADVISORY COMMITTEE (TRANSCOM) 

 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2010, 1:30 P.M. 
Camarillo City Hall 

Camarillo 
 

Item #1  CALL TO ORDER 
Vice-Chair Roc Pulido called the meeting to order at 1:50 pm 
 

Item #2  INTRODUCTIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Shaun Kroes reported that Moorpark has put the 3 ARRA funded buses 
into service.  Fueling being done in Oxnard until the agreement for CNG 
fueling with Simi Valley is executed, addressing some insurance issues.  
The city is having a free transit day on October 22.   
 
Chuck Perkins reported on the upcoming “Living Green Expo” in Simi.  
He noted the Shaun, Mike Houser, and Vic Kamhi will all join him on a 
panel. 
 
Steve Brown noted that the GCT board approved participating in the 
Countywide transfer demonstration.  He also reported that Helene 
Buchman would be the acting GCT Planning Director. 
 
Pete announced that Kerry Forsythe will be working on the FTA required 
monitoring. 

 
Item #3  PUBLIC COMMENTS 

None  
Item #4 APPROVE SEPTEMBER 9, 2010 TRANSCOM MEETING SUMMARY 

The September 9 TTRANSCOM meeting summary was approved on a 
motion by Mike Houser, seconded by Kathy Connell. 
 

Item #5 STATUS OF FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM  (FTIP) 
Peter DeHaan reported on the FTIP.  He noted that the final federal 
approval for the 5 year program is expected in December.  Steve Brown 
asked Pete to e-mail copies of the transit portion. 
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Item #6 PROPOSED NATIONAL TRANSIT DATABASE REPORTING 

CHANGES  
Peter DeHaan made a presentation regarding the proposed changes in 
the National Transit Database reporting, and possible impacts.  He 
stated we would investigate it, and bring proposed commends back to 
TRANSCOM.  There was also some discussion about the proposed 
Census Bureau changes in the Urbanized Area designation process. 
 

Item #7 DISCUSSION ABOUT VCTC SOCIAL SERVICE TOKENS 
Vic Kamhi gave a report and led a discussion about the VCTC “Social 
Service Token” program.  The TRANSCOM suggested replacing the 
token with tickets with an expiration date.  They also discussed the 
issues of senior and disabled tokens, and the possible wider use of 
tokens by additional Ventura County transit operators. 
 

Item #8 DISCUSSION OF PROPOSED CHANGES IN ADA REGULATIONS 
Vic Kamhi gave a brief update on the proposed ADA regulations 
regarding Vans and Buses.  He noted that none of the transit operators 
have had any comments. 
 

Item#9 ADJOURN 
The meeting was adjourned at 3:40 pm. 
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          Item #6 
December 9, 2010 
 
MEMO TO: TRANSIT OPERATORS COMMITTEE 
 
FROM:  PETER DE HAAN, PROGRAMMING DIRECTOR  
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE FY 2010/11 NEW FREEDOM / JARC / CMAQ PROGRAM OF 

PROJECTS  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 Approve the attached Program of Projects (POP) for transit projects approved under the 
Section 5316 New Freedom, Section 5317 Jobs Access / Reverse Commute (JARC), and 
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) programs.     

   
BACKGROUND 
 
The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) requires that the public be provided an opportunity to 
review transit projects proposed to be funded with federal dollars.  As the designated recipient of 
federal transit funds, the VCTC is required to hold a public hearing and adopt a POP which lists 
projects to be funded with federal funds in each urban areas of Ventura County.   At its August 
meeting, TRANSCOM approved the FY 2010/11 POP for FTA Section 5307 Urbanized Area and 
Section 5309 Fixed Guideway Modernization funds.   This POP was adopted by VCTC at its 
September 10, 2010 meeting.   
 
At the November meeting, TRANSCOM approved a recommendation for the Mini Call for 
Projects, which included several transit projects funded with CMAQ money through the flexible 
fund transfer program, with VCTC action on the agenda for its December 3

rd
 meeting.  In a 

separate item for this December TRANSCOM meeting, staff is recommending projects to be 
funded from the Large Urban JARC and New Freedom programs.  The recommended JARC and 
New Freedom projects, along with the recently-programmed CMAQ transit projects, must be 
published in a Program of Projects.    
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The list of projects contained in the attached Program of Projects table incorporates the JARC 
and New Freedom projects recommended for approval in this agenda as well as the CMAQ 
transit projects recommended for approval through the Mini Call for Projects.  In addition, the FY 
2010/11 POP incorporates $35,659 in Thousand Oaks area New Freedom funds that were pre-
programmed as part of last year’s action approving JARC/New Freedom projects  
 
The attached public hearing notice and POP list will be published in the Ventura County Star 
subsequent to the TRANSCOM meeting, and submitted to the VCTC Board for approval at its 
January 7, 2011 meeting. 
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  ATTACHMENT 
 

Program of Projects 

The Ventura County Transportation Commission (VCTC) will hold a public hearing on the Program of Projects 
(POP) for the Oxnard and Thousand Oaks Urbanized Areas (UAs) for projects to be funded with Federal Transit 
Administration New Freedom Initiative, Jobs Access Reverse Commute (JARC), and Congestion Mitigation and Air 
Quality (CMAQ)  funds in the 2010/11 Fiscal Year (FY 2011).  The New Freedom funds available in FY 2011 are 
estimated to be $126,000 for the Oxnard UA and $54,000 for the Thousand Oaks UA.  The JARC funds available in 
FY 2011 are estimated to be $349,000 in the Oxnard UA and $105,000 in the Thousand Oaks UA.  The CMAQ 
funds available in FY 2011 are $2,300,821 in the Oxnard UA and $674,450 in the Thousand Oaks UA.  The 
estimates are based on anticipated FY 2011 funds, prior year carry-over funds, and discretionary availability of 
flexible CMAQ funds for transit planning, operating and capital assistance.  The public hearing will be held at 9:00 
a.m. on Friday, January 7, 2011, in the Camarillo City Council Chamber, 601 Carmen Drive, in Camarillo.  The 
POP is available for public inspection at 950 County Square Drive, Suite 207, Ventura CA  93003.  Unless a 
subsequent notice is published, this project list will become the final Program of Projects for inclusion in the 
Southern California Association of Governments Regional Transportation Improvement Program. 

FY 2011 New Freedom/JARC/CMAQ Program of Projects 
 

 Total 
Cost 

Federal 
Share 

Local Share 
& Other 

OXNARD/VENTURA URBANIZED AREA 
 

   

New Freedom Initiative    
             Planning Assistance    
                           Program Administration FY 2011/12 $12,600 $12,600 - 

 $12,600 $12,600 - 
             Operating Assistance    
                           County Area Agency on Aging MediRide $70,800 $35,400 $35,400 

 $70,800 $35,400 $35,400 
             Capital Assistance    
                           Mobility Management  through    
                               Mobility Management Partners $59,625 $47,700 $11,925 

 $59,625 $47,700 $11,925 

Total New Freedom $143,025 $95,700 $47,325 
Jobs Access Reverse Commute    
             Planning Assistance    
                           Program Administration FY 2011/12 $19,500 $19,500 - 

 $19,500 $19,500 - 
             Operating Assistance    
                           Arc Employment Transportation Service $140,800 $70,400 $70,400 
                           Gold Coast Transit    
                                Gonzales/Lombard/OTC Service $300,000 $150,000 $150,000 
                           County Human Services Work Transport $92,600 $46,300 $46,300 
 $533,400 $266,700 $266,700 

Total JARC $552,900 $286,200 $266,700 
Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality    
              Planning Assistance    
                           VCTC Marketing/Outreach FY 2011/12 $499,549 $499,549 - 

 $499,549 $499,549 - 
             Operating Assistance    
                           Gold Coast Vineyard Avenue Route $1,701,272 $1,701,272 - 

 $1,701,272 $1,701,272 - 
             Capital Assistance    
                           Ojai Bus Shelters $113,000 $100,000 $13,000 

$113,000 $100,000 $13,000 

Total CMAQ $2,313,821 $2,300,821 $13,000 

THOUSAND OAKS/MOORPARK URBANIZED AREA    
    
New Freedom Initiative    
             Planning  Assistance    
                           Program Administration FY 2011/12 $5,400 $5,400 - 

 $5,400 $5,400 - 
             Operating Assistance    
                           County Area Agency on Aging MediRide $29,200 $14,600 $14,600 

 $29,200 $14,600 $14,600 
              Capital Assistance    
                           Arc Travel Training $32,074 $25,659 $6,415 
                           Mobility Management  through    
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                               Mobility Management Partners $10,000 $8,000 $2,000 

 $42,074 $33,659 $8,415 

Total New Freedom $76,674 $53,659 $23,015 
Jobs Access Reverse Commute   
             Planning Assistance    
                           Program Administration FY 2011/12 $10,500 $10,500 - 

$10,500 $10,500 - 
             Operating Assistance    
                           County Human Services Work Transport $23,400 $11,700 $11,700 
                           Thousand Oaks Vanpool Program $25,000 $12,500 $12,500 
                           Arc Employment Transportation Service $35,600 $17,800 $17,800 

 $84,000 $42,000 $42,000 
             Capital Assistance    
                            Two (1) Replacement Vehicles for     
                               Thousand Oaks Vanpool Program $65,625 $52,500 $13,125 

 $65,625 $52,500 $13,125 

Total JARC  $160,125 $105,000 $55,125 
Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality    
             Operating  Assistance    
                            Expanded Thousand Oaks Dial-a-Ride Hours $270,000 $225,000 $45,000 

 $270,000 $225,000    $45,000 
             Capital Assistance    
                            Moorpark Metrolink Station South Entrance $549,450 $449,450 $100,000 

 $549,450 $449,450 $100,000 

Total CMAQ $819,450 $674,450 $145,000 
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          Item #7 
           
 
December 9, 2010 
 
 
MEMO TO: TRANSCOM 
 
FROM:  ED WEBSTER, TRANSIT DEPENDENT PROGRAMS MANAGER 
 
SUBJECT: MEDI-CAL REIMBURSEMENT FOR DIAL-A-RIDE TRIPS 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 Determine if transit operators would like to pursue Medi-Cal funding for paratransit trips and 
discuss the appropriate means to address this issue.  
 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At the last TRANSCOM meeting there was discussion of possible Medi-Cal reimbursement for 
medical-related paratransit trips made by Medi-Cal-eligible passengers.  
 
Subsequently, VCTC staff contacted Supervisor Long’s office and determined that the 
appropriate contact for this effort is Mr. Barry Fisher, Ventura County’s Public Health Director.  
 
Mr. Fisher’s staff provided the following information about the MAA program and has indicated a 
willingness to work with TRANSCOM members, should they wish to pursue this alternative. (Staff 
requested information about the MAA program based on information from transit staff members in 
San Diego County who had successfully applied for Medi-Cal funding.) 
 
++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 
 
Medi-Cal Administrative Activities Program (MAA)  
MAA became a covered Medi-Cal benefit effective January 1, 1995. MAA is the proper and 
efficient administration of the Medi-Cal program that assists eligible persons to apply for and 
access needed medical services.  
 
Under California's Medicaid State Plan agreement with the federal Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services (CMS), The California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) is the 
State agency responsible for the administration and oversight of the Medi-Cal program. DHCS 
contracts with Local Governmental Agencies (LGAs) to fulfill this agreement. In Ventura County 
the LGA is Ventura County Public Health.  
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The contract between DHCS and an LGA allows the LGA to act on behalf of other governmental 
agencies and Community Based Organizations (CBO) within its geographic region to claim 
reimbursement for the cost of performing MAA. For these entities to participate in MAA, the LGA 
must establish a subcontract, lateral agreement or memorandum of understanding (MOU) with 
those entities. The agreements must specify the requirements for the entities participating in 
them.  
 
Allowable MAA activities include Medi-Cal Non-Emergency Non-Medical Transportation. The 
MAA Administrative Activities Manual (May 28, 2009) defines Medi-Cal Non-Emergency Non-
Medical Transportation as follows:  
“Arranging and providing non-emergency, non-medical transportation of enrolled Medi-Cal 
beneficiaries to Medi-Cal covered services provided by an enrolled Medi-Cal provider. When 
medically necessary, this activity may include the cost of accompanying Medi-Cal beneficiaries to 
Medi-Cal services.”  
 
The term “non-medical” does not refer to the type of vehicle used, but to the condition of the 
transportation recipient. Non-medical transportation indicates that the “recipient does not qualify 
for medical transportation.” In contrast, “non-emergency medical transportation” (not allowable 
under MAA) must be provided in ambulances, wheelchair vans or litter vans, and be supported by 
a Treatment Authorization Request (TAR). Public transportation (such as buses, taxis, and 
paratransit) does not qualify as medical transportation even though it may be accessible to 
wheelchairs.  
 
Medi-Cal Non-Emergency Non-Medical Transportation is a MAA activity that must be discounted 
when provided to both Medi-Cal and non-Medi-Cal populations. Claiming allowable costs is 
based on how many of the people are Medi-Cal beneficiaries; this number is “the Medi-Cal 
percentage.” The Medi-Cal percentage is the number of Medi-Cal beneficiaries in a group served 
divided by the total number of people served. State and federal guidelines require that the 
method used to determine the Medi-Cal percentage be “statistically valid.” The two approved 
methods are “actual client count” and “countywide average.”  
 
The Medi-Cal percentage based on the actual client count is the fraction of the total number of 
Medi-Cal beneficiaries and the total number of individuals serviced. The actual client count must 
be taken for one full month of each quarter in which claims will be submitted. To document client 
Medi-Cal status, the Medi-Cal ID number of each person served must be recorded. If it is not 
possible to collect a population's Medi-Cal information, the percentage of the county's total Medi-
Cal population may be used. Twice per year the DHCS notifies the LGA of the current countywide 
average. The Medi-Cal percentage for the County of Ventura is approximately 13%.  
 
The LGA must submit to DHCS a claiming plan for each entity providing MAA services. The 
claiming plan must describe in detail the activity being claimed, supporting documentation that will 
be provided and the documentation of costs related to MAA. DHCS reviews and approves the 
claiming plan. The claiming plan is in effect from year to year until amended.  
 
Claiming plans for the first quarter of the fiscal year (July-September) must be submitted by 
November 1 to be effective the previous July 1. Claiming plans submitted for the second, third, or 
fourth quarters, once approved, become effective the first day of the quarter in which submitted to 
DHCS. For example, to submit a claiming plan for the second quarter (October-December) the 
claiming plan must be postmarked no later than December 31 of the same quarter.  
LGAs claim for MAA reimbursement to DHCS by submitting a quarterly summary invoice. The 
template for the detailed invoice blends the cost and revenue data into one spreadsheet that 
allows for the computation of the claim, adjusting for all necessary revenues and applying activity 
and Medi-Cal discount percentages. Invoices must be submitted to DHCS no later than 18 
months after the end of the quarter for which a claim is submitted.  
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A time survey is used to determine the percentage of time spent on MAA activities, unallowable 
activities and allocated activities. The time survey results are used to prepare the quarterly MAA 
invoices for all quarters of the fiscal year. At the present time, CMS is reviewing the time survey 
process. In the past, the time survey was completed for one month each year – during the month 
of September or October. This time survey procedure is in the process of being revised and a 
new procedure will be put in place within the next couple of months effective for the fiscal year 
that began July 1, 2010.”  
 
Staff is available to work with transit operators to determine eligibility for this program, should 
TRANSCOM members wish to pursue this alternative.  
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          Item #8 
           
 
December 9, 2010 
 
 
MEMO TO: TRANSCOM 
 
FROM:  VICTOR KAMHI, BUS TRANSIT DIRECTOR 
 
 
SUBJECT: VCTC REGIONAL TRANSIT STUDY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 Review and comment on the Regional Transit Study Revised VCTC Technical Memorandum 
1.  
 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
As part of the VCTC Regional Transit Study, MIG (the consultant) has prepared a  Technical 
Memorandum.  The Memorandum has three major sections; an Operator Background and Profile 
section; a summary of the transit operator “stakeholder” interviews; a trend analysis of Federal 
Transit initiatives and the outline of a process to identify Needs/Gaps/Opportunities.  This last 
section is a critical element to help us identify what transit in Ventura County should be doing in 
the future, and help determine what the transit system should be designed to address.  
 
MIG staff will be at the TRANSCOM meeting to lead this discussion. 

          

(THE MIG TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM IS A SEPARATE PDF) 
 


